

ORIGINAL

No. 20-2206

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural
guardian for minor L.T. And in his own right
Petitioner (Plaintiff Below)

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohio corporation,
Respondent (Defendant Below)

On Appeal
from The Court of Appeals
for the State of Ohio, Seventh Appellate
District Drummond County

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

/s/Team R
Team R
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed summary judgment on the manufacturing defect claim because L.T. was not a foreseeable consumer and did not use the product as intended6

A. L.T. was not a foreseeable consumer because Zuul did not advertise the e-cigarette for children and took a financial loss in order to make its products less enticing to children7

B. L.T. did not use the e-cigarette for its intended use nor did he use the product in a foreseeable manner9

II. The Court of Appeals erred in adopting the heeding presumption under Ohio law, but correctly determined that no prejudice occurred from the trial court’s failure to include the instruction.....11

A. The heeding presumption is inconsistent with Ohio law, is highly controversial, is contrary to Ohio public policy goals, and should be rejected12

i. While Ohio legislature relied on the Restatement (Second) of Torts for drafting products liability laws, it did not adopt the Restatement13

ii. Ohio’s prior adoption of the learned intermediary doctrine should not extend to an adoption of the heeding doctrine.....17

iii.	Adoption of the heeding presumption does not serve public policy	18
B.	The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the trial court did not err in deciding to withhold a jury instruction on the heeding presumption	21
i.	Denial of the jury instruction did not impact Tully’s ability to try the issue of causation.....	21
ii.	Tully was not prejudiced by the trial court’s denial of the requested jury instruction	23
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Appellate Court Cases

Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colo., Inc., 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997)12, 23

Hisrich v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., Inc., 226 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000)9

Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)11, 23

Odom v. G. D. Searle & Co., 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992)13

Payne v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., 767 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2014)13

Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories, 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)13

Staley v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 106 F.3d 1504 (10th Cir. 1997)13

Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003)17

Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc., 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)13

Weigle v. Spx Corp., 729 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2013)10, 11

Wilson v. Bradlees of New Eng., Inc., 250 F.3d 10, (1st Cir. 2001).....13
